BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

WEST VIRGINIA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
Complainam,

V. Formal Complaint No, 25-041-C

ANTHONY JOSEPH VIOI A,
Licensed Real Estate Broker
License No. WVB210300762

and

JAIME LEIGH CLUTTER,

Licensed Real Estate Salesperson

License No. WYS5230302953
Respondents,

CONSENT DECREFE

Respondent Anthony Joseph Viola (Respondent Viola™). Respondent Jaime Leigh Clutter
(“Respondent Clutter”). and the West Virginia Real Lstate Commission (~Commissicn” ) enter inta
the following Consent Decree for the purpose of resolving the abose-sty led complaint. As reflected
in this Consent Decree. the parties have reached an agreement in which each Respondent agrees and
stipulates o the Findings of Fact. Conclusions of Faw. and disposition of this mater. The
Commission. having approved such agreement. dees hereby Find and Order as lollows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Respondent Viola is a licensed real estate broher in the State of West Virginia
holding license snumber WVB210300762.
2 Respondent Clutter is a licensed real estate salesperson in the State nf West \ trzinia,

holding license number WVS230302953,




. At all times relevant, Respondent Viola served as the broker tor Mortimer Realty
Company in Weirton, West Virginia. Respondent Clutter, ac all imes relevant, practiced as a
sadesperson under Respondent Viola's supervision,

1, Real estale licenses must be renewed annually . on or belore Jupe 10
Respondent Clutter failed 10 renew her license anactive status on or betore June 30,
2020 Tor the 2025 licensure year, Thus, her license expired on July 1, 2024

0. The Commission received a call Trom Respondent Clutier on December 12, 20244,
seching i eopy of her license, which had been placed on inactive status due to her failure to renew

7. During the period that her license was expired. Respondent Clutter participated inone

transaction that proceeded 1o closing.

b Om March 19, 2025, the Commission iniliated the present complaint ngainsg
respondents,
v, AL its meeting on May 21, 2025, the Commission detenmined there was probable

case to conclude that both respondents violated the I esr Uirginie Real Estate License Adeiand
atthorized the prapasal ol s consent decree to informally resalve the matier

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

| Pursuant to the Wesre Virvinia Real Foate Liceme Aar West \drginia Code § 30-10-1
1 veq . the Conmmission is charged with the regutation ol the practice of real estate brakerage in this

State. and. thus, has jurisdiction over this Formal Complaint.

2 fn relevant part, West Virginia Cade § 30-40-7(1) authorizes the ¢ onumission
impose sanctions for violations of the W et UVirgime Real [vicre Liconse et ncluding. but nal
limited to, anadministrative fine notto exceed $1.000 per day per vic! prit voresocatien,




«spenaian restitution, additional education: denial of future icense: downgrade of licehse.
reprimaml. and/or the return of compensation callected from an injured consumer

West Virginia Code § 30-40-19()(19) authorizes the Commission 1o sanction 4

frs

licensee il the licensee ~[vliolates any of the provisions of the IWese irginia Real T siare License

dat] wany rule or order or flinal decision issued by the commiasion,” West Virginia Code § 30--40-

I 7ta)(3) mandates that a real estate broker “[m]aintain in his or her custody and controf the license of

cach assaciate broker and salesperson employ ed by him or her|.|”

4 West Virginia Code § 30-10-19%a)23) authorizes the Commission to sanction o
licensee il the licensee “[¢ontinues in the capacits of or accepls the services of any broker. associate
broker, or salesperson who is not properly licensed].|”

hl Also with respect to a broker. West Virginia Code § 30-40-19(a) 30 authorizes the
Commission to sanction a licensee if the licensee ~{lTails to adeguately supervise all associate
brokers and salespersons employed by him or her{.]”

6. By allowing Respondent Clulter to participate in a real estate transaction while her
license was expired. Respondent Viola vinlated West Virginia Code §§ 30-40-17(a)5). 30-40-

E9iax23). and 30-40-19(a)30).
7. Respondent Clutter violated West Virginia Code § 30--10-19(a)(23) by continuing in
the capacity of a salesperson while not properly licensed to do so
CONSENT
By signing below, cach Respendert agrees o the frllawing:
! Respondents have had the oppertunity 10 consult with counsel and executes this

¢ onsent Decree voluntarily. freely. without compulsion or duress and mindful that it has legal
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consegticnees. No persan or entity has made any promise or gisen any inducement shatsoeser
encourage either Respondent to make this settlement other than ax set forth herein. Respandents
achnowledge that thes may pursue this matter through appropriate adminisirative proceedings and
are anvare of thedr legal rights regarding this matter. but intelligentty and voluntarily swaive sach
rights
Respondents acknowledge the Findings of Fact st forth above. adasit that there 1
probable cause W conclude that the violations set forth above in the Conclusians ot Law oceurred.
and consent to the entry of the Toflowing Order:
ORDER

On the hasis of the foregoing. the Commission hereby ORDERS as follows.

. Respondent Viola is hereby reprimanded and shall pay a fine in the amount
S 000,00, pay able o the State of West Virginia,

2 Respondent Clutter is hereby reprimanded and shail pay a [line in the amount
$1 00000 pay able 10 the Stale of West Virginia.
R Unless extended in writing by the Commission. the fines shall be paid within thirly
(309 iy s of the entry o this Consent Decree by the Commission |he fines shall be paid by centitied
cheek made pavable 1o the State of West Virginia and sent directly 10 the Commission’s Oftice

4. Any deviation from the requirements of this Consent Decree, without the prier
written consent of the Commission. shall constituie a violation of an order of the Commission and
may result in further disciplinary action, including. but not limited to. suspension of Respondents’
licenses, The Commission shall immediately noify Respondents via centified mait of the alleged
viokuion of the Consent Decree. In the event Respendents contest the alleged violation of the

1




Consent Decree. Respondents are entitled 1o 4 hearing 10 challenge the afleged violmion Such
bearing shall he scheduled and conducted in accordance with the provisions of W Va Code

W-1-8 wnd M-10-1 er sy, and any procedural rules promulgated by the Commission.

CONSENT DECREE AGREED 1O BY:

T oy

\nthany Joseph Viola, Broker Wate 7

L & ) Lg-

ime Leigh Clutter, Salesperson Pate

ENTERED into the records of the Real Estate Commission this;
T st
l day of un . 2025,

WIESENIRGINIA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,

Iy P

eri b Ferro, Exceative Director




